
SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 1 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 9:52:29 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Lap_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

20.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-7.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Yageo  Max E Field: 4.91 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.065 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.002 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.002 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 4.12 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 2 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 9:33:39 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Top_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-16.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

3.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Yageo  Max E Field: 15.90 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.613 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.055 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.054 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -1.86 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 3 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 10:14:10 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Side_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

14.40 mm 

 DUT Position: Side  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

6.60 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Yageo  Max E Field: 8.23 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.187 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.013 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.013 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -1.87 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 
 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 4 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 10:09:36 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Lap_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-12.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-12.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Yageo  Max E Field: 7.47 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.157 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.011 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.011 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 4.65 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 
 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 5 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 10:30:29 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Top_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

14.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-1.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Yageo  Max E Field: 13.49 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.512 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.051 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.049 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -4.50 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 
 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 6 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 10:46:21 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Side_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

13.20 mm 

 DUT Position: Side  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-5.40 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Yageo  Max E Field: 6.88 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.124 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.008 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.008 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 1.11 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 
 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 7 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 1:25:30 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Lap_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

20.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-2.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Yageo  Max E Field: 6.82 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.121 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.004 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.004 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 2.02 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 
 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 8 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 1:41:54 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Top_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

14.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

7.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Yageo  Max E Field: 13.37 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.463 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.027 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.028 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 3.25 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 
 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 9 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 2:00:08 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Side_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

14.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Side  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

10.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Yageo  Max E Field: 7.21 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.135 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.005 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.005 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -4.30 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 
 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 10 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 2:50:31 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Lap_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

12.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-7.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Yageo  Max E Field: 8.13 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.177 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.012 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.011 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -3.58 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 
 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 11 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 11:12:55 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Top_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-10.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

5.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Yageo  Max E Field: 17.68 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.833 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.070 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.073 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 4.51 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 12 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 2:17:29 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Side_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

14.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Side  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

0.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Yageo  Max E Field: 9.40 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.229 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.015 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.016 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 3.52 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 
 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 13 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 11:32:58 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Top_1.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.37 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.93 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-4.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-1.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Yageo  Max E Field: 18.11 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2412MHz  SAR 1g: 0.765 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g: 0.360 W/kg 

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.071 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.075 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 3.44 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 14 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 11:49:57 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Top_11.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.23 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.982 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-6.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-3.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Yageo  Max E Field: 18.31 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2462MHz  SAR 1g: 0.891 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.071 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.070 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -1.69 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 15 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 9:47:39 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Lap_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

22.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-13.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Amphenol  Max E Field: 6.92 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.130 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g: 0.068 W/kg 

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.011 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.011 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -3.39 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 16 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 3:29:33 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Top_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-2.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-2.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Amphenol  Max E Field: 13.63 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.423 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.038 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.038 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 0.48 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 17 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 1:01:46 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Side_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

14.40 mm 

 DUT Position: Side  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

9.60 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Amphenol  Max E Field: 6.42 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.109 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.001 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.001 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 2.38 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 18 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 1:58:10 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Lap_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-10.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-8.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Amphenol  Max E Field: 5.76 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.088 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.000 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.000 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 19 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 1:41:24 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Top_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-32.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

2.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Amphenol  Max E Field: 20.94 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 1.103 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.064 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.061 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -3.41 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 1:18:43 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Side_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

10.80 mm 

 DUT Position: Side  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-6.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Amphenol  Max E Field: 5.66 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.073 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.001 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.001 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -3.57 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 10:49:00 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Lap_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-3.60 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

1.80 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Amphenol  Max E Field: 6.03 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.093 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.007 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.008 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 4.13 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 11:05:43 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Top_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

16.80 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

6.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Amphenol  Max E Field: 15.78 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.649 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.051 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.049 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -4.01 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 10:31:48 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Main_Side_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

12.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Side  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

7.20 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Main Amphenol  Max E Field: 5.31 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.187 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g: 0.083 W/kg 

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.005 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.005 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -2.49 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 12:12:17 
PM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Lap_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-22.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Lap  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

10.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Amphenol  Max E Field: 0.53 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.000 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g: 0.000 W/kg 

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.000 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.000 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 11:25:03 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Top_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

4.80 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

12.60 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Amphenol  Max E Field: 3.23 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.026 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g: 0.012 W/kg 

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.000 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.000 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 11:48:15 
AM 

 DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Side_6.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG No 
Bump 

 Relative Permittivity: 49.32 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.957 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-1.20 mm 

 DUT Position: Side  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

12.60 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Amphenol  Max E Field: 1.18 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2437MHz  SAR 1g: 0.002 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.000 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.000 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 2:18:38 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Top_1.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.37 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.93 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-38.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-6.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Amphenol  Max E Field: 21.16 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2412MHz  SAR 1g: 1.057 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.072 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.069 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -4.36 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 28 of 30 
 
 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 2:35:54 PM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: Aux_Top_11.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.7°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: BCM94312HMG Bump  Relative Permittivity: 49.23 

Relative Humidity: 45.6%  Conductivity: 1.982 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.6°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-34.00 mm 

 DUT Position: Top  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-1.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Aux Amphenol  Max E Field: 20.79 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2462MHz  SAR 1g: 1.130 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g:  

Conversion Factors: .635 / .635 / .635  SAR Start: 0.057 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 0.057 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: 0.75 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: Set by power table  Extrapolation: poly4 
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 System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 

coloc 
 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/14/2008 8:39:46 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 21.1°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: System  Relative Permittivity: 39.38 

Relative Humidity: 47.3%  Conductivity: 1.867 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 21.0°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-12.00 mm 

 DUT Position: 10mm  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

-6.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Dipole  Max E Field: 148.93 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2450MHz  SAR 1g: 53.134 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g: 24.661 W/kg 

Conversion Factors: .569 / .569 / .569  SAR Start: 2.896 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 2.883 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -0.46 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: 1W  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 

 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_BROAD_062_08001_BRCM1030  
Date of Report: 2008-12-05 Appendix A Plots Page 30 of 30 
 
 
 

System / software: SARA2 / 2.54 VPM 
coloc 

 Input Power Drift:  

Date / Time: 11/17/2008 9:00:54 AM  DUT Battery Model/No:  

Filename: temp.txt  Probe Serial Number: L0116 

Ambient Temperature: 22.3°C  Liquid Simulant: 2450 

Device Under Test: System  Relative Permittivity: 39.38 

Relative Humidity: 35.9%  Conductivity: 1.867 

Phantom S/No: Head04_37.csv  Liquid Temperature: 22.2°C 

Phantom Rotation: 0°  Max SAR X-axis 
Location: 

-12.00 mm 

 DUT Position: 10mm  Max SAR Y-axis 
Location: 

13.00 mm 

Antenna 
Configuration: 

Dipole  Max E Field: 132.39 V/m 

Test Frequency: 2450MHz  SAR 1g: 48.082 W/kg 

Air Factors: 504 / 365 / 331  SAR 10g: 23.216 W/kg 

Conversion Factors: .569 / .569 / .569  SAR Start: 2.413 W/kg 

Type of Modulation:   SAR End: 2.354 W/kg 

Modn. Duty Cycle:   SAR Drift during Scan: -2.43 % 

Diode Compression 
Factors (V*200): 

20 / 20 / 20  Probe battery last 
changed: 

11/11/08 

Input Power Level: 1W  Extrapolation: poly4 

 

 

 
 


